IN THE MATTER OF THE APPOINTMENT OF PHILIP GREGORY HILTON AS CLERK OF THE COURT IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

ORDER

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 17 of the Constitution of Maryland and Section 2-401(a) of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, it is this 9th day of November 2022, by the Court of Appeals of Maryland,

ORDERED that, effective on the date of this Order, Philip Gregory Hilton is appointed the Clerk of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, to serve at the pleasure of the Court, to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Suzanne C. Johnson.

/s/ Matthew J. Fader	/s/ Shirley M. Watts
Matthew J. Fader, Chief Judge	Shirley M. Watts, Judge
/s/ Michele D. Hotten	/s/ Brynja M. Booth
Michele D. Hotten, Judge	Brynja M. Booth, Judge
/s/ Jonathan Biran	/s/ Steven B. Gould
Jonathan Biran, Judge	Steven B. Gould, Judge
/s/ Angela M. Eaves Angela M. Eaves, Judge	
Filed: November 9, 2022	Pursuant to the Maryland Uniform Electronic Legal Materials Act (§§ 10-1601 et seq. of the State Government Article) this document Is authentic.
/s/ Philip Gregory Hilton	
Philip Gregory Hilton, Clerk	Gregory Hilton, Clerk